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1 Introduction

This document captures the following email discussion:

· [AT110e][044][IAB] RRC CR (Ericsson) 

Scope: FIRST Treat R2-2004607 and make agreements on everything as far as possible. Treat all Relevant RIL issues from ASN.1 review. Update RRC CR(s) to implement the solutions. When they are ready, take into account all IAB agreements and update further the RRC CR(s).

Part 1: Agreements relevant to Stage-3 from R2-2004607 and RIL issues. 


Part 2: Agreed CR 38331 (Ericsson) (and 36331 if there is impact) for RP. Deadline: June 11, 0700 UTC

2 Remaining RIL issues

Since most of the RRC open issues are under the scope of the other email discussions ([045], [046] and [047]), here we cover the few remaining RILs reported during the ASN.1 review. 

RIL: S001 Samsung (JuneHw)

Description: There is missing part on smtc occasion derivation for smtc3 parameters.
Proposed Change: put this. If smtc3list is present, for cells indicated in the pci-List parameter in each SSB-MTC3 element of the list in the same MeasObjectNR, the UE shall setup an additional SS block measurement timing configuration in accordance with the received periodicityAndOffset parameter (using same condition as smtc1 to identify the SFN and the subframe for SMTC occasion) in each SSB-MTC3 configuration and use the duration and ssb-ToMeasure parameters from each SSB-MTC3 configuration.

Rapporteur Comments: Agree with the proposed change and the RIL has already addressed in the DraftCR uploaded last week to [Post109bis-e][920] folder. 

Other companies are welcome to provide their comments on the RIL.
	Company
	Company comments

	QC
	We are fine with the proposed text EXCEPT that the word additional should be removed. 

	Huawei
	Fine with the proposed change.

	ZTE
	We are fine with the proposed change. 

	Samsung 
	As a proponent, we agree. Regarding “additional” from QC, it is additional since smtc1 should be the firstly located in MO all the time (on ssb cases).

	Ericsson
	We are fine with the proposed text including “additional”.


Summary: Since companies agree with the proposed change, the description for smtc3list is added to the Draft CR.
RIL: S002 Samsung (JuneHw)

Description: Currently smtc3 pci list is mandatory, but considering the size of cell list and possibility frequent update of mother MO due to smtc3list with need R, pci list can be further optimized to need M. so that we can save unnecessary bits.
Proposed Change: pci-List-r16            SEQUENCE (SIZE (1..maxNrofPCIsPerSMTC)) OF PhysCellId,     OPTIONAL – Need M

Rapporteur Comments: Agree with the proposed change and the RIL has already addressed in the DraftCR uploaded last week to [Post109bis-e][920] folder. 

Other companies are welcome to provide their comments on the RIL.
	Company
	Company comments

	QC
	Fine with us

	Huawei 
	Fine with the change.

	ZTE
	Fine with the proposed change. 

	Samsung 
	agree

	Ericsson
	Agree


Summary: Since there is no objection, the proposed change is added to the current Draft CR.

RIL: S003 Samsung (JuneHw)

Description: Currently extension of failuretype is the combination of two, using otherType in legacy field and bh-RLF in new field of –v16xy. If the network is aware of that this UE is Rel-16 IAB MT, it can further ignore the legacy field and only concern the newfield. So in legacy field, we don’t need to otherType to indicate the extension.
Proposed Change: 

Rapporteur Comments: As mentioned before, this issue has been discussed with the RRC rapporteur and we followed the rapporteur guideline. The failuretype extension is a cross-WI topic, and Ericsson has submitted a 38.331 Draft CR (R2-2005176) about the corrections to failureType handling in SCGFailureInformation. So, we suggest waiting as any changes for IAB WI (on this topic) should be aligned with main room discussion/agreement.

Other companies are welcome to provide their comments on the RIL. 
	Company
	Company comments

	QC
	Fine with us

	Huawei
	In the Monday session, this have been move to the LTE ASN.1 review session. We can just wait for the conclusion from ASN.1 review.

	ZTE
	We may wait for the conclusion from ASN. 1 review. 

	CATT
	Agree with the above comments. 

	Samsung 
	Also agree with rapporteur comment.


Summary:  The issue is covered in the Draft CR (R2-2005176) about the corrections to failureType handling in NR, which has been endorsed by RAN2. The RRC rapporteur will cover the relevant changes in the [PostRAN2-110-e][064] email discussion. So, we suggest companies follow [064] for the changes related to failureType handling. 
RIL: S021 Samsung (Milos)

Description: There is no corresponding section on (or description of) smtc3.
Proposed Change: Add the relevant description.

Rapporteur Comments: It seems that this RIL highlights the same issue identified by S001, which is already addressed in the uploaded Draft CR for 38.331.
RIL: S016 Samsung (Milos)

Description: Value should be updated according to recent RAN3 agreements
Proposed Change: RAN3 agreed to support a maximum of 2^14 different BH RLC channel IDs.

Rapporteur Comments: Agree with the proposed change, however, RAN3 has a CB on this topic and we suggest waiting for the RAN3 CB conclusion.

Other companies are welcome to provide their comments on the RIL.
	Company
	Company comments

	QC
	RAN3 has already revised the max number to 2^16 in last meeting.

	Huawei 
	This seems an old phase 1 RIL. No need to discuss this. We should stick to the 2^16.

	Nokia
	As far as we know the scope of the comeback does not cover the value range, so we can already update the maximum value to 2^16. 

	ZTE
	It was agreed in last RAN3 meeting that the value of maxnoofBHRLCChannels is 65536 (2^16). 

	CATT
	Agree with points above.

	Samsung 
	Agree with rapporteur comments.


Summary: The RIL has been addressed in the Draft CR.
RIL: H691 Huawei (Yulong)

Description: The default BAP configuration should also be used in case of IAB migrating based on the R3 new agreement. Also, it applies to the procedure of RRC resume and RRC re-establishment.

Proposed Change: In the field description of defaultUL-BAP-routingID and defaultUL-BH-RLC-Channel, delete “during IAB- node bootstrapping”.

Rapporteur Comments: Agree with the proposed change and the RIL has already addressed in the Draft CR.

Other companies are welcome to provide their comments on the RIL.
	Company
	Company comments

	Huawei
	Agree. The draft CR version is to add “migration, IAB-MT RRC resume and IAB-MT RRC re-establishment”, rather than to delete “during IAB- node bootstrapping”. Maybe deleting “during IAB- node bootstrapping” is better, sine we also have other cases (e.g. IP address update for the child node of the migrating IAB node). It should be fine to leave RRC vague and details should be clear in BAP spec.

	Nokia
	In general, we agree with Huawei. The modifications in the draft CR do not match the proposal in this RIL. The currently proposed field description is not correct in our understanding:

defaultUL-BAP-routingID

This field is used for IAB-node to configure the default uplink Routing ID during IAB-node bootstrapping, migration, IAB-MT RRC resume and IAB-MT RRC re-establishment for F1-C and non-F1 traffic.

The intention probably was to say that “This field is used for IAB-node to configure the default uplink Routing ID which is used by IAB node during IAB-node bootstrapping”

But that is still discussed in [045] and in our opinion it would not be correct neither as not every RRC Resume or Re-establishment requires IP address reallocation. In RRC, we can keep a simple field description and the details on when it is used should be captured in BAP specifications. We propose to simplify the description as follows: 

”This field is used for IAB-node to configure the default uplink Routing ID.” 

Similar change should be applied to default BH RLC channel. 

	ZTE
	We agree with the proposed change. 

	CATT
	Same here, agree.

	Samsung 
	Agree with the proposal. And stick to the discussion [045]. 

	Ericsson
	Agree with Nokia comments.


Summary: Thanks to Nokia for highlighting that the proposed change is not properly included in the Draft CR. The rapporteur has now addressed this issue in the current version of the Draft CR.
RIL: H692 Huawei (Yulong)

Description: The new introduced iab-DU-CellIndex is for the index of availableCombToReleaseList. We should use new index for AvailabilityCombinationsPerCell, rather than add new index in IAB-DU-CellID-AI.

Proposed Change: Add availabilityCombinationsIndex-r16 within AvailabilityCombinationsPerCell; Change back to “IAB-DU-CellID-AI-r16 ::=      CellIdentity”  ; Change to “availableCombToReleaseList-r16   SEQUENCE (SIZE(1..maxNrofDUCells-r16)) OF iab-DU-CellIndex-r16AvailabilityCombinationsIndex-r16”.

Rapporteur Comments: We don’t have strong opinion about this RIL, however, other companies are welcome to provide their comments on the RIL. 

	Company
	Company comments

	Huawei
	Agree with the change.

	Nokia
	We support the proposed changes as they result in a clearer structure.

	ZTE
	We agree with the proposed change. 

	Samsung 
	Agree with the change.

	Ericsson
	In general, we think that this is a cosmetic change. The two changes are: 1) the two IEs which are separately and included in the IAB-DU-CellID-AI-r16 IE are moved to the IE AvailabilityCombinationsPerCell-r16; 2) the IE iab-DU-CellIndex-r16 is renamed. 

We do not think that this is an essential change, and we are not sure that this anyway results in a cleaner or clearer structure. However, we do not have a strong opinion.


Summary: Since majority of the companies agree, the rapporteur has included the proposed change in the current version of the Draft CR. 
RIL: H694 Huawei (Yulong)
Description: As in the Uu configuration for RLC-BearerConfig, the bh-LogicalChannelIdentity is mandatory configured upon creation of a BH RLC channel and cannot be changed after creation. Similar Cond should be added as LCH-SetupOnly.

Proposed Change: Change to “bh-LogicalChannelIdentity-r16    BH-LogicalChannelIdentity-r16, OPTIONAL,   -- Cond LCH-SetupOnly” Add “LCH-SetupOnly   This field is mandatory present upon creation of a BH RLC channel. It is absent, Need M otherwise.”

Rapporteur Comments: We don’t have strong opinion about this RIL, however, other companies are welcome to provide their comments on the RIL.
	Company
	Company comments

	Huawei
	Agree with the change. More like R15 Uu.

	Nokia
	We are OK with these changes. It is unclear how the logical channel ID could be changed without interrupting and potentially breaking MAC processing. 

	ZTE
	We are fine with this change.

	CATT
	Agree. 

	Samsung 
	Agree 

	Ericsson
	Like Nokia, we are not sure how the logical channel ID could be changed without interrupting and potentially breaking MAC processing. However, we are fine with this change.


Summary: Since there is no strong objection from any company, the rapporteur has included the proposed change in the current version of the Draft CR.
RIL: H696 Huawei (Yulong)

Description: No need of introducing TDD-UL-DL-ConfigDedicated-IAB-MT. We can just extend new IEs slotSpecificConfigurationsToAddModList-IAB-MT-r16and slotSpecificConfigurationsToReleaseList-IAB-MT-r16 in TDD-UL-DL-ConfigDedicated. As long as we clarify that IAB-MT reads the slotSpecificConfigurationsToAddModList-IAB-MT-r16 and its field descriptin that value explicit indicates explicitly how many symbols in the beginning and end of this slot are allocated to uplink and downlink. This can save the redundant definition of the whole new TDD-UL-DL-ConfigDedicated-IAB-MT.

Proposed Change: Delete TDD-UL-DL-ConfigDedicated-IAB-MT; Add  “...,  [[ slotSpecificConfigurationsToAddModList-IAB-MT-r16      SEQUENCE (SIZE (1..maxNrofSlots)) OF TDD-UL-DL-SlotConfig       OPTIONAL, -- Need N slotSpecificConfigurationsToReleaseList-IAB-MT-r16      SEQUENCE (SIZE (1..maxNrofSlots)) OF TDD-UL-DL-SlotIndex       OPTIONAL – Need N ]] ” in TDD-UL-DL-ConfigDedicated; Add field description for slotSpecificConfigurationsToAddModList-IAB-MT as “The slotSpecificConfigurationToAddModList-IAB-MT allows overriding UL/DL allocations provided in tdd-UL-DL-configurationCommon with a limitation that effectively only flexible symbols can be overwritten in Rel-16. The value explicit in TDD-UL-DL-SlotConfig indicates explicitly how many symbols in the beginning and end of this slot are allocated to uplink and downlink”.

Rapporteur Comments: Agree with the proposed change and the RIL has already addressed in the DraftCR uploaded last week to [Post109bis-e][920] folder. 

Other companies are welcome to provide their comments on the RIL
	Company
	Company comments

	Huawei
	Agree. TP in our paper R2-2005528

	ZTE
	Disagree, we prefer the previously agreed version. 

	Samsung 
	We are not sure that the proposed change is essential. 

	Ericsson
	Though we initially agreed to the proposed change, we understand it is better to keep the previous design since there is no RAN1 agreement on an IAB-MT that can be configured with both slotSpecificConfigurationsToAddModList and slotSpecificConfigurationsToAddModList-IAB-MT. According to the RAN1 upper layer parameter list, an IAB-MT will only be provided with slotSpecificConfigurationsToAddModList-IAB-MT.


 Summary: Since majority of the companies disagree with the proposed change, the rapporteur will keep the previous agreed version.
Remaining RACH issue
Description: RACH Configuration for Msg1-based SI request

During the email discussion [109bis][920], there was a consensus that the IAB-MT uses the same RACH configuration for Msg1-based SI request. This configuration is included in the RACH-ConfigGeneric IE. In other words, there is no need to define a specific RACH-ConfigGeneric configuration for MSg1-based SI request for IABs and IABs and Ues will use the same configuration.

RACH-ConfigGeneric IE contains IAB specific parameters to configure the period scaling, frame offset, or S_offset. It was unclear to some companies if the three specific IAB Ies (i.e. prach-ConfigurationPeriodScaling-r16, prach-ConfigurationFrameOffset-r16 and prach-ConfigurationSOffset-r16) do apply or not for the specific case of Msg1-based SI request.

Two different proposals are suggested:

P1: For Msg1-based SI request, IAB-MTs and Ues use the same RACH-ConfigGeneric configuration and IAB-MTs do not apply the IAB specific Ies in the IE RACH-ConfigGeneric (if included they are ignored)
P2: For Msg1-based SI request, IAB-MTs and Ues use the same RACH-ConfigGeneric configuration and IAB-MTs apply the IAB specific Ies in the IE RACH-ConfigGeneric.

Please, provide your preference with justification.

	Company
	P1/P2
	Company comments

	QC
	P2
	P2 provides a little more flexibility. However, we are not too strong on this. IF everybody else wants to use P1, we are fine too. 

However, for P1, we prefer to have the IAB-MT specific rescaling parameters outside of RACH-ConfigGeneric

	Huawei
	P1
	The intention is that IAB-MT and UE use the fully same configuration for Msg1 based SI request. The NW should not include the IAB specific Ies in the RACH-ConfigGeneric  within SI-RequestConfig.

	Nokia
	P2
	This provides the flexibility and also is simplest as does not require additional specifications changes.

	ZTE
	P2
	As agreed in RAN2#109bis-e meeting, the IAB specific IAB RACH configuration is used by IAB MT (if configured). In our understanding, if IAB specific Ies are included in the RACH-ConfigGeneric IE, IAB-MT shall apply these IAB specific Ies to have a unified handling for all cases. On the contrary, if IAB specific Ies are included in the RACH-ConfigGeneric IE, IAB-MT use the same parameters as UE which is included in SI-RequestConfig IE. 

	CATT
	P1
	Then to agree with HW (perhaps also QC?) that a cleaner way is not to have IAB specific IEs in RACH-ConfigGeneric. 

	Samsung 
	P1
	We prefer simpler and cleaner way.


Summary: RAN2-110-e has agreed to P2.
Any other RIL/issue
Description: 
Proposed Change: 
	Company
	Company comments

	QC
	We propose to NOT support RRC INACTIVE for IAB in Rel 16 for the reasons below. This should be explicitly captured in stage-2 and in RRC.

Reasons: There are several issues when IAB-MT goes RRC INACTIVE, which have not been addressed and we won’t be able to resolve them in this last meeting, e.g.:

· IAB-donor-DU receives DL IP packet for transmission to IAB-MT (e.g. from security gateway or non-F1), which has become RRC INACTIVE. How does it initiate paging for the IAB-MT?

· IAB-DU receives DL BAP packet from collocated RRC-CONNECTED MT for transmission to IAB-MT which has become RRC INACTIVE. How does it initiate paging for the IAB-MT?

· INACTIVE IAB-MT meets cell reselection conditions. Should it reselect? Should it resume to perform topology adaptation instead?

· The RRC INACTIVE IAB-MT receiving UL packet wants to resume connection at a different cell. Which topology adaptation procedure does it use? RAN3 hasn’t defined any for this purpose?

· The benefits of RRC INACTIVE are virtually not existent due to SCTP and IPsec keep alives. While Ericsson proposes in RAN3 to suppress SCTP keepalives during RRC INACTIVE, this won’t be possible for IPsec, in particular, when the SeGW is not colllocated with the CU.  

[Rapporteur]:  After RAN2-110-e agreement, the comment is no longer relevant. 
 

	Huawei 
	We added some minor correction to RRC in the server Draft CR for 38.331_HW.docx in [Post109bis-e][920] folder.
[Rapporteur]:  Thanks for identifying the typos. We have addressed them in the current version of the Draft CR. 


	Nokia
	The field name “iabDuCellId-AI-r16” should be renamed to ”iab-DU-CellId-AI-r16”
[Rapporteur]:  Thanks, we have corrected this typo in the current version of the Draft CR. 


	Huawei1
	Our Tdoc (R2-2005527 Suspending BAP operation at IAB-MT during RRC re-establishment, RRC inactive state [ToDo RIL H690]) is mainly for the issue in RRC re-establishment. As replies by the rapporteur of offline [045], it is suggested to be treated in this offline[044].

5.3.7
RRC connection re-establishment
5.3.7.2
Initiation
Upon initiation of the procedure, the UE shall:
1>
stop timer T310, if running;

1>
stop timer T312, if running;

1>
stop timer T304, if running;

1>
start timer T311;

1>
stop timer T316, if running;

1>
reset MAC;

1>
release the MCG SCell(s), if configured;

1>
if UE is not configured with conditionalReconfiguration:

2>
release spCellConfig, if configured;

2>
suspend all RBs, except SRB0;

2> suspend BAP operations, if configured;

NOTE X:
The suspended BAP operations can be resumed once the BAP configuration is reconfigured.
1>
if MR-DC is configured:

2>
perform MR-DC release, as specified in clause 5.3.5.10;

1>
release delayBudgetReportingConfig, if configured, and stop timer T342, if running;

1>
release overheatingAssistanceConfig, if configured, and stop timer T345, if running;

[Rapporteur]:  Consider the following RAN2-110-e agreement:
· R2 think no effort should be spent to standardize extensions to RRC Inactive for IAB. If RRC Inactive is supported by an IAB MT, the operation (beyond what is currently specified) is completely up to implementation. 
the rapporteur understands that RAN2 agreed not to introduce any change. However, other companies are welcome to provide their comments on the RIL. 

Company

Company comments

Ericsson
We disagree with the argument that suspension of BAP operation in RRC re-establishment is required to avoid data loss. First, we do not think that during the re-establishment phase, data is being delivered to the BAP. If higher/lower layers keep delivering data to the BAP, then it is assumed that there is a buffer. And in this case, then the BAP procedures should be halted. However, RAN2 agreed that we cannot assume that BAP has a buffer. 

Second, if there is an RLF between IAB1-MT and IAB2-DU:

The UL of the IAB1-MT while the DL of the IAB2-DU does not work. Huawei probably assumes that the IAB1-DU still receives data for the UL from UEs or other IABs. However, this can be avoided by not sending grants for instance. However, the BAP IAB1-DU is connected to the BAP of the IAB1-MT and this interaction/interface is not specified. But the IAB node (as an entity) will know if there is an RLF and would take actions which may be related to the way both BAP interact. 

The IAB2-MT will also get data from the DL and will pass it to the IAB-DU. Again, we are in the same case as above. The IAB node (as an entity) will know if there is an RLF and would take actions that may be related to the way both BAP entities interact.
In summary, this is some related to implementation and we don’t need normative. 



3 Summary

Based on the inputs received from companies regards the open issues, it has been agreed: 
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